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Replacement demand fuels 

passenger tyre growth even as OE 

demand skids
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▪ Passenger vehicle (PV) segment represents ~20% of domestic tyre demand (in value). The 

segment recorded ~7% growth in the last five years (ending FY2024). PV domestic tyre volume 

growth is pegged at 5-7% in FY2025, (slightly down from 7% in FY2024) dragged down by subdued 

original equipment manufacturers (OE) demand. But with healthy replacement growth and likely 

recovery in OE segment in second half of the year, the segment may grow by 6-8% in FY2026.

▪ The replacement market accounts for 55-60% of PV tyre demand, partly lending stability to 

volumes. While OE PV tyre demand growth is expected to be muted in the near term, 

replacement volumes are set to grow at a healthy pace of ~7-10%, aided by high number of 

vehicles on the road, increased mobility and a stable replacement cycle. 

▪ After a modest increase of ~5% in FY2024, PV tyre exports grew by ~16% (year-on-year (YoY) 

basis) in volume and ~26% (YoY) in value in 9M FY2025 on the back of recovery in demand from 

key export markets. Given the strong growth in volumes, ICRA expects the share of PV tyre 

exports in domestic production to improve to ~15% in FY2025 from ~14% in FY2024. 

▪ Imports currently account for a very small portion (~1%) of domestic PV tyre demand, down from 

around 10-15% till FY2020. They had declined significantly after the Director General of Foreign 

Trade (DGFT) placed all categories of tyres in the restricted category in June 2020. 

▪ New capacity expansions are underway and likely to support domestic and export demand. 
Investments are towards debottlenecking and research and development (R&D), along with a few 
brownfield expansions.

Highlights 

PV tyre demand to grow by ~5-7% in 

FY2025 and ~6-8% in FY2026, driven 

by healthy replacements. 

OE tyre demand growth is expected to 

be muted in FY2025 owing to subdued 

consumer sentiments and high channel 

inventory thus affecting vehicle 

production. It is expected to expand by 

~4-7% in FY2026.

PV tyre exports recovered by ~26% in 

FY2026 after a muted demand in the 

past two years; exports are expected 

to account for ~15% of the domestic 

production in FY2025

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=26db99a8-60df-4a35-adaf-232d947051ad
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Shamsher Dewan Senior Vice-President and Group Head shamsherd@icraindia.com 0124- 4545 328

K. Srikumar Senior Vice-President and Co-Group Head ksrikumar@icraindia.com 044 - 4596 4318

Nithya Debbadi Assistant Vice-President and Sector Head nithya.debbadi@icraindia.com 040 – 6939 6416

Nikhil Parakh Analyst nikhil.parakh@icraindia.com 044 - 4596 4321
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development – Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development – Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vinita Baid Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - West & East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-71501131

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Naznin Prodhani Head - Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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